## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1544

WHEREAS, The Papago Council, the Chairman and members of the eleven (11) District Councils, the members of the Papago O.E.O. Boards of Directors, members of the Legal Services Board of Directors, Staff members of the Community Development, Legal Services, Pre-School, Parent-Child Centers, Remedial Reading, Guidance and Counseling, and the Conduct and Administration Components, and delegates representing other agencies and organizations met in extended sessions on August 24, 25 and 31, 1967 and September 1, 1967, which extended sessions were sponsored jointly by the Papago Office of Economic Opportunity and the Indian Community Action Project Center at Arizona State University at Tempe, Arizona; and

WHEREAS, Orientations were held on the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964 as amended, and a review of its objectives discussed; and

WHEREAS, Discussions were held on the new Papago Community Action Program Proposals for the Program Year 1967-68 including proposals for clarifying and strengthening the Community Action Program's organizational structure, and also complying with the various provisions of the O.E.O. memoranda which affects the organization and operations of the Papago Community Action Program.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL: that the following proposed components of the Papago Community Action Program, including, Conduct and Administration; Community Development; Legal Services; Pre-School; Parent-Child Centers; Remedial Reading and, Guidance and Counseling be approved and forwarded to the Office of Economic Opportunity in Washington, D.C. for its approval and funding.

The foregoing resolution was on September 1, 1967 duly enacted by a vote of 17 for and 0 against by the Papago Council, pursuant to authority vested in it by Section 2 (a), (e) and (f) or Article V of the Constitution of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). Said Resolution is not subject to recission by the Secretary of the Interior.

e Al Cher

Page 2

Res. No. <u>1544</u>

ATTEST:

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

H. Malinda Miguel, Secretary

BY: Robert C. Mackett, Chairman

John Artichoker, Superintendent

APPROVED:

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Edward B. Berger, Iribal Attorney